

No. 09-1403

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC., FKA ARCHDIOCESE OF  
MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

HALLIBURTON CO. ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

ROBB L. VOYLES  
JESSICA B. PULLIAM  
SUSAN C. KENNEDY  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
2001 Ross Ave.  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 953-6500

DAVID D. STERLING  
AARON M. STREETT  
*Counsel Of Record*  
BENJAMIN A. GESLISON  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
910 Louisiana St.  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 229-1234  
[aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com](mailto:aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com)

*Counsel for Respondent Halliburton Co.*

DONALD E. GODWIN  
GODWIN RONQUILLO P.C.  
1201 Elm St.  
Dallas, Texas 75270  
(214) 939-4400

R. ALAN YORK  
GODWIN RONQUILLO P.C.  
1331 Lamar St.  
Houston, Texas 77010  
(713) 595-8300

*Counsel for Respondent David Lesar*

*(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)*

EVAN A. YOUNG  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
98 San Jacinto Blvd.  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 322-2506

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
MARTIN V. TOTARO  
MOLOLAMKEN L.L.P.  
600 New Hampshire Ave, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 556-2000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Statement.....	1
I.    Background .....	3
II.   Proceedings Below .....	6
A.   Proceedings In District Court .....	6
B.   The Court Of Appeals’ Decision .....	8
Summary Of Argument .....	11
Argument.....	13
I.    A Plaintiff Cannot Sustain The Presumption Of Reliance Where The Alleged Misrepresentation Did Not Distort The Market Price.....	15
A. <i>Basic</i> Creates A <i>Rebuttable</i> Presumption That Investors Rely On Misrepresentations Where They Are Reflected In The Market Price.....	15
B.    Neither <i>Basic</i> Nor Rule 301 Relieve Plaintiffs Of The Ultimate Burden Of Showing That Rule 23’s Requirements Have Been Met .....	19
C.    Plaintiffs Failed To Respond To The Rebuttal By Showing That The Misrepresentation Distorted The Market Price Or By Otherwise Satisfying Rule 23.....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. Under Both <i>Basic</i> And Rule 23, Defendants May Rebut The Presumption Of Reliance At The Class-Certification Stage.....	27
A. Plaintiffs Seeking Certification Must Present Evidence That They Have Satisfied The Rule 23 Requirements Even If That Evidence Overlaps With The Merits .....	28
B. Courts May Consider The Propriety Of Presuming Classwide Reliance When Deciding Class- Certification Issues.....	32
C. Postponing Consideration Of Rebuttal Evidence Until After Certification Harms Judicial Economy.....	41
D. A Defendant’s Right To Rebuttal Should Not Be Denied At Class Certification Because Of A Purported Need For Merits Discovery.....	44
III. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Should Be Affirmed Because The Fund Failed To Prove That The Alleged Misrepresentations Affected The Market Price .....	51
Conclusion.....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	38
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	10, 28, 36, 48
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	3, 28
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010).....	29, 30
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	41
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	28, 29
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989).....	45
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	28, 31, 42
<i>Desai v. Deutsche Bank Sec. Ltd.</i> , 573 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	31
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Brothers, Inc.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 90 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Gebhardt v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	3, 28, 29, 31, 40
<i>In re Am. Int’l Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 157 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	36, 45
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	25, 47, 48
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	3, 28, 29, 31, 33, 36
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	29, 31, 32, 36
<i>In re PEC Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 418 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>In re PolyMedica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	34, 35
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Vivendi Universal S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	47
<i>In re Williams Sec. Litig.</i> , 558 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2009).....	48



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Xcelera.com Sec. Litig.</i> , 430 F.3d 503 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	45
<i>ITC Ltd. v. Punchgini, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	41
<i>Kaplan v. Rose</i> , 49 F.3d 1363 (9th Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>Katyle v. Penn Nat. Gaming, Inc.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 857144 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	48
<i>McCabe v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 494 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	48
<i>Metzler Inv. GMBH v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008).....	48
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	46
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	17, 34
<i>Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ray v. Citigroup Markets, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 2007).....	48
<i>Ross v. Bank South, N.A.</i> , 837 F.2d 980 (11th Cir. 1988).....	38, 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ross v. Bank South, N.A.</i> , 885 F.2d 723 (11th Cir. 1989) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	39
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010) ....	29, 30, 34, 36, 43, 47
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	42
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 96 (1933).....	35
<i>Stark Trading v. Falconbridge Ltd.</i> , 552 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v.</i> <i>Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	4, 41, 42
<i>Teamsters Local 445 v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Texas Dep’t of Community Affairs v.</i> <i>Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	24
<i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002).....	29
<b>STATUTE AND REGULATION</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	3, 42
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5.....	1, 3, 4
<b>RULES AND RELATED MATERIALS</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 301 .....	19, 20, 21, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Advisory Comm. Notes on Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (2003 amends.), 28 U.S.C. App. (2006 ed.) .....	40, 46
House and Senate Judiciary Comm. Notes on Fed. R. Evid. 301, 28 U.S.C. App. (2006 ed.) .....	20
MISCELLANEOUS	
Bone & Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 Duke L.J. 1251 (2002).....	42
Bruegger & Dunbar, <i>Estimating Financial Fraud Damages with Response Coefficients</i> , 35 J. Corp. L. 11 (2009).....	47
Ferrell & Saha, <i>The Loss Causation Requirement for Rule 10b-5 Causes of Action</i> , 63 Bus. Law. 163 (2007).....	47
Fischel, <i>Use of Modern Finance Theory in Securities Fraud Cases Involving Actively Traded Securities</i> , 38 Bus. Law. 1 (1982).....	5
Fisher, <i>Does the Efficient Market Theory Help Us Do Justice in a Time of Madness?</i> , 54 Emory L.J. 843 (2005).....	45
Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973) .....	42
Langevoort, <i>Basic at Twenty: Rethinking Fraud on the Market</i> , 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 151 (2009) .....	17, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Macey, <i>The Fraud on the Market Theory: Some Preliminary Issues</i> , 74 Cornell L. Rev. 923 (1989).....	22
Nielsen & Prowse, <i>Securities Litigation: Dura’s Impact on Damages</i> , 22 InSights, July 2008 .....	47
O’Brien, <i>The Class-Action Shakedown Racket</i> , Wall St. J., Sept. 10, 1991 .....	5
Plancich & Starykh, <i>2008 Trends in Securities Class Actions</i> (Nat. Econ. Res. Assoc.), Dec. 2008.....	5
Pritchard, Stoneridge Investment Partners v. Scientific Atlanta: <i>The Political Economy of Securities Class Action Reform</i> , 2008 Cato S. Ct. Rev. 217 (2008).....	15
Roosevelt, <i>Defeating Class Certifications in Securities Fraud Actions</i> , 22 Rev. Litig. 405 (2003).....	40
Wright & Graham, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2005).....	20
